23	 Marsden Jacob Associates, Climate Change in North East Victoria: Socioeconomic Resilience Plan Final Report,p14
24	 Bonacci Water, Water Security pp25 -34, p55
25	 Institute for Sustainable Futures, Regional Community Development Climate Adaptation Plan p17
26	 Bonacci Water, Water Security, page 56
27	 Bonacci Water, Water Security, Page 57

22

R
eg

io
na

l C
li

m
at

e
Ch

an
ge

 A
da

pt
at

io
n

St
ra

te
gy

 fo
r

N
o

rt
h

 E
as

t
Vi

ct
o

ri
a:

 W
at

er
 a

n
d

 b
ey

o
n

d

Table 5 shows indicative changes to the climate in North East Victoria.

Table 5: Indicative changes to the climate of North East Victoria based on high emissions scenario

Climate variable Current 28 Indicative change29 Comments

Average rainfall 2030 2070

Average annual rainfall could
decrease by up to 28% by 2070 in
the worst case.

In the decade to 2007, the region’s
average rainfall was 12% below the
1961 to 1990 average.

Annual

Spring

Summer

Autumn

Winter

1089 mm

295 mm

180 mm

249 mm

367 mm

- 3 %

- 7 %

uncertain

uncertain

- 7 %

- 10 %

- 19 %

uncertain

uncertain

-15 %

Runoff 2030 2070 Reductions in runoff  are linked to
a number of  variables including
reduced rainfall, higher evaporation
and lower soil moisture.

Entire region - 8 % - 17 %

Inflows to Murray system - 20 % - 40 %

Rainfall intensity 2030 2070
Rainfall in the region is projected to
become more variable, with fewer
rainy days but rain falling in more
intense bursts.

Annual rainfall intensity + 2 % + 10 %

Maximum flood heights + +

Flood return intervals (ARI) + +

Fire weather 2020 2050
The length of  the fire season is
projected to increase also.Number of  high and extreme

forest fire danger days
18 + 4 + 12

Other 2030 2070 Average annual temperature could
increase by up to 4 °C by 2070.

Average annual temperatures in
the last decade have warmed by
0.5 °C, reflecting increases in both
daily maximum and minimum
temperatures.

Average annual temperature

Potential evaporation

Solar radiation

12.3 + 1 °C

+ 3%

+ 0.7 %

+ 3 °C

+ 9%

+ 2.2 %

Source: Marsden Jacob Associates, Risk Assessment and Adaptation p5. Derived from sources: CSIRO 2006, 2008a,
Beverly & Hocking 2010

A useful way of  describing different impacts of  climate change is highlighted by the Institute for Sustainable
Futures.

“These projected impacts are of  two types:

•	 Short-term, unpredictable climate shocks, such as fires, floods, storms and heatwaves

•	 Long-term, relatively predictable climate trends, such as progressive reductions in water availability, loss of
snow cover and increases in rainfall intensity.”30